

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 13769 OF 2024

Panvel Education SocietyPETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And OrsRESPONDENT

Adv. Sonali R. Chavan i/by Adv. Aditya P. Kharkar for
Petitioner

Mr. Hamid Mulla AGP for State for Respondent No. 1

Adv. Ratnesh M. Dubey for Respondent No. 2

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SOMASEKHAR
SUNDARESAN J**

DATE : 11th December, 2025

P.C. :

By consent S. O. to 14/01/2026

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)